

No. 01-963

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK & WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FREEMAN AYERS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the Circuit Court of Kanawha County,
West Virginia

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

SEAN DONAHUE
WASHINGTON & LEE UNIV.
SCHOOL OF LAW
LEXINGTON, VA 24450

JAMES H. RION, JR.
NESS MOTLEY
28 BRIDGESIDE BLVD
MT. PLEASANT, SC 29465

LAWRENCE M. MANN
ALPER & MANN, P.C.
1667 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

RICHARD J. LAZARUS*
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 NEW JERSEY AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9129

JAMES A. MCKOWEN
JAMES F. HUMPHREYS &
ASSOCIATES, L.C.
500 VIRGINIA STREET, EAST
CHARLESTON, WV 25301
(304) 347-5050

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
List of All Parties	ii
Statement	1
I. Background: Asbestos, Asbestosis, and Cancer	1
II. Proceedings Below	4
Introduction and Summary of Argument	9
Argument:	
I. The Trial Judge Properly Instructed The Jury That A Plaintiff Who Has A Reasonable Fear Of Cancer Because He Is Suffering From A Physical Disease Caused By The Defendant’s Negligence Is Entitled To Recover For That Mental Injury As Part Of His Overall Damages	13
A. Under Settled Tort Law, A Defendant Who Negligently Causes Physical Injury To The Person Of Another Is Liable For The Resulting Physical And Mental Harms, Including Reasonable Apprehension Of Future Physical Consequences	13
B. A Plaintiff Who Reasonably Fears Cancer Because He Has Asbestosis May Recover Damages for that Fear From A Defendant Who Negligently Caused the Asbestosis	17

C.	None Of Petitioner’s Various Arguments Is Relevant To The Question Whether A Railroad Employee Suffering From Asbestosis May Recover Under FELA For Fear of Cancer Based On Such Asbestosis	25
II.	The Trial Court Properly Declined To Instruct The Jury To Apportion Respondents’ Damages Between Petitioner And Absent Third Parties	33
A.	FELA Provides That A Railroad Employee Can Recover In Full From The Railroad For Injuries Caused “In Whole Or In Part” By The Railroad’s Negligence	34
B.	Traditional And Settled Common Law Liability Rules Also Support The Trial Judge’s Refusal To Instruct The Jury To Apportion Damages In This Case Between The Railroad And Absent Third Parties	39
	Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ala. Great S. R.R. v. Chi. & Northwestern Ry., 493 F.2d 979 (8th Cir. 1974) 36

American Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S. 443 (1994) 49

Atchison, T. & S. F. R. Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987) 14, 33

Ayers v. Macoughtry, 29 Okla. 399 (1911) 16

Beeman v. Manville Corp., 496 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa, 1993) 22, 24

Bernadsky v. Erie R. Co., 76 N.J.L. 580 (1908) 17

Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corp., 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973) 43

Buck v. Brady, 110 Md. 568 (1909) 16

Burd v. Sinn, 486 Pa. 146 (1979) 27

Capital Holding Corp. v. Bailey, 873 S.W.2d 187 (Ky. 1994) .. 24

Chem Nuclear System v. Bush, 292 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 47, 48

Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp., 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995) 38, 49

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall, 512 U.S. 532 (1994) *passim*

Coray v. Southern Pac. Co., 335 U.S. 520 (1949) 34

Corey v. Havener, 65 N.E. 69 (Mass. 1902) 41

Culbert v. Sampson’s Supermarkets, Inc., 444 A.2d 433 (Me. 1982) 27

Dale v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R., 552 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1989) 36-37

Denton v. Southern Railway Co., 854 S.W. 2d 885 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993) 24

Devlin v. Johns-Manville Corp., 202 N.J. Super. 556 (1985) .. 22

Eagle-Picher Indus. v. Cox, 481 So. 2d 517 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1985) 22, 24

Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique, 443 U.S. 256 (1979) *passim*

Ellison v. Shell Oil Co., 882 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1989) 36

The Employer’s Liability Cases, 207 U.S. 463 (1908) 39

Cases -- Continued:

<i>Engvall v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001)	36
<i>Fort Worth & Denver Ry. v. Threadgill</i> , 228 F.2d 307 (5 th Cir. 1955)	36
<i>Freeman v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co., Inc.</i> , 714 So. 2d 832 (La. App. 1998)	36
<i>Gaines v. Illinois Central Ry. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 1170 (7 th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963)	25
<i>Gamer v. Winchester</i> , 110 S.W. 2d 1190 (Tex. Civ. App. 1937)	17
<i>Gaulden v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 654 P.2d 383 (D.Kan. 1983)	34
<i>Godeau v. Blood</i> , 52 Vt. 251 (1880)	16
<i>Griffin v. Keene Corp.</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. Lexis 7424, slip op. 4 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	22, 24
<i>Gulf, Mobile & Ohio R. v. Arthur Dixon Transfer Co.</i> , 98 N.E.2d 783 (Ill. 1951)	36
<i>Heintz v. Caldwell</i> , 9 Ohio Cir. Dec. 412 (1898)	16
<i>Hoerner v. ANCO Insulations, Inc.</i> , 812 So. 2d 45 (La. Ct. App. 2002)	24
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5 th Cir. 1993)	48
<i>In re Hawaii Fed. Asbestos Cases</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1563 (D. Haw. 1990)	29-30
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 394 (5 th Cir.1986)	24
<i>Joia v. Jo-Ja Service Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 908 (1 st Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Jones v. CSX Transportation</i> , 287 F.3d 1341 (11 th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Kennedy v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 282 F. 2d 705 (3d Cir. 1960)	36
<i>Kernan v. American Dredging Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 426 (1958)	49
<i>Lavelle v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 30 Ohio Misc. 2d 11 (Ct. Common Pleas, Cayahoga Cty. 1987)	23
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946)	31
<i>Leong v. Takasaki</i> , 55 Haw. 398 (1974)	27
<i>Lillie v. Thompson</i> , 332 U.S. 459 (1947)	35
<i>The Lord Derby</i> , 17 F. 265 (E.D. La. 1883)	17
<i>McAdams v. Eli Lilly</i> , 638 F.Supp. 1173 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	28

Cases -- Continued:

<i>McDermott, Inc. v. AmClyde</i> , 511 U.S. 202 (1994)	38, 49
<i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Middlesex Co. v. City of Lowell</i> , 21 N.E. 872 (Mass. 1889) . . .	41
<i>Mills v. River Terminal Ry. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 322 (6 th Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Molien v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 916 (1980)	27
<i>Moore v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 781 F.2d 1061 (5 th Cir. 1986)	47
<i>Murray v. Lovejoy</i> , 3 Wall. 19 (1863)	40
<i>O’Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1 st Cir. 1989)	47
<i>Owens Corning Fiberglass v. Parrish</i> , 58 S.W. 3d 467 (Ky. 2001)	43
<i>Patterson v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 197 F.2d 252 (2d Cir. 1952)	36
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. The Atlas</i> , 93 U.S. 302 (1876)	40
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Southern R. Co.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 1141 (N.D. Ga. 1969)	36
<i>Rogers v. Missouri Pac. R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. American Dist. Elec. Prot.</i> , 143 So. 316 (Fla. 1932)	36
<i>Self v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Vo.</i> , 832 F.2d 1540 (11 th Cir. 1987)	49
<i>Sentilles v. Inter-Caribbean Shipping Corp.</i> , 361 U.S. 107 (1959)	35
<i>Serio v. American Brewing</i> , 141 La. 290 (1917)	16
<i>Sinkler v. Missouri P.R. Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 326 (1958)	40
<i>Smith v. Hines</i> , 2 Sumn. 348 (Me. 1863)	40
<i>Southern R. Co. v. Foote Mineral Co.</i> , 384 F.2d 224 (6 th Cir. 1967)	36
<i>Spielman v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R. Co.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 451 (E.D.N.Y. 1956)	36
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S.R. Co. v. Craft</i> , 237 U.S. 648 (1915) . . .	14, 31
<i>Stephens v. S. Pac. Transp. Col.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 618 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	36

Cases -- Continued:

<i>Still v. Norfolk & W. R. Co.</i> , 368 U.S. 35 (1961)	33
<i>Taylor v. Baptist Medical Center</i> , 400 So. 2d 369 (Ala. 1981)	27
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & P.U.R. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	31
<i>Tracy v. Cottrell</i> , 206 W. Va. 363 (1999)	44
<i>Tucker v. Reading Co.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 1269 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	36
<i>U.S. v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992)	47
<i>U.S. v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1993)	47
<i>U.S. v. Brighton</i> , 153 F. 3d 307 (6 th Cir. 1998)	47
<i>U.S. v. Chem-Dyne</i> , 572 F.Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	47
<i>U.S. v. Hercules</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8 th Cir. 2001)	47, 48
<i>U.S. v. Monsanto</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4 th Cir. 1988)	47
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	35, 39
<i>Vermland v. Caron Transport</i> , 206 Mont. 313 (1983)	27
<i>Walter v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 195 N.W. 2d 323 (Mich. App. 1972)	36
<i>Warner v. Chamberlain</i> , 12 Del. 18 (1884)	16
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Winfree v. Northern P.R. Co.</i> , 227 U.S. 296 (1913)	48

Statutes and regulation:

The Act of June 11, 1906, 34 Stat. 232	39
The Act of April 22, 1908, 35 Stat. 65	39
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. §9601 <i>et seq.</i>	47
Federal Employer’s Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §51	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. §53	37
The Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. App. § 688	49
29 C.F.R. §1910.1001	46

Miscellaneous:

American Insurance Association Amicus Brief
in Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley,
 521 U.S. 424 (1997) 23, 24

American Thoracic Society Guidelines concerning
 the Diagnosis of Nonmalignant Diseases Related to
 Asbestos (1986) 3, 6

American Thoracic Society Guidelines concerning
 the Evaluation of Impairment Disability Secondary
 to Respiratory Disorder (1986) 6

Annot., *Right of Railroad Charged with Liability of Injury
 to or Death of Employee Under Federal Employers Liability
 Act to Claim Indemnity of Contribution from Other
 Tortfeasors*, 19 A.L.R. 3d 923 (1968) 36

Francis H. Bohlen, *Right to Recover for Injury Resulting
 from Negligence Without Impact*, 50 Am. L. Rev. (1902) . . . 15

Francis H. Bohlen, *I Cases on the Law of Torts* (1915) 15

Kevin Browne, *Is Asbestos or Asbestosis the Cause of
 the Increased Risk of Lung Cancer in Asbestos Workers?*,
 43 Brit. J. Ind. Med. 145 (1986) 4, 30

Andrew Churg & Francis Green, *Pathology of Occupational
 Lung Disease* (1987) 4, 30

42 Cong. Rec. (1908)
 p. 4536 40
 pp. 4526-27 39

145 Cong. Rec. S3510 (March 25, 1999) 32-33

T. Cooley, *Treatise on the Law of Torts* (3d ed. 1906) 41

Dan B. Dobbs, *The Law of Torts* (2000) *passim*

*Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999. Hearing
 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong.,
 1st Sess. (1999)* 32-33

Herbert F. Goodrich, *Emotional Disturbance as Legal
 Damage*, 20 Mich. L. Rev. 497 (1921) 14

H. Corwin Hinshaw & John F. Murray, *Diseases of the
 Chest* (4th ed. 1980) 22

51 Fed. Reg. 22,622 (1986) 19

59 Fed. Reg. (1994)
 p. 40,964 46

Miscellaneous – Continued:

59 Fed. Reg. (1994)	
p. 40,970	46
p. 40,992	46
Fowler V. Harper, <i>Readings in Torts</i> (1941)	15
H.R. 1283, Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999, 106 th Cong., 1 st Sess. (1999)	32
James A. Henderson, Jr. & Aaron D. Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-Based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i>	32
Johns-Manville, Inc., <i>Johns-Manville Service to Railroads (1923)</i>	1
Calvert Magruder, <i>Mental and Emotional Disturbance in the Law of Torts</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 1033 (1936)	15
David Minneman, Annot., <i>Future Disease or Condition, or Anxiety Relating Thereto, As Element of Recovery</i> , 50 A.L.R. 4 th 13 (1986)	16
Oral Argument Transcript in <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	30
Petitioner’s Brief in <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	24
Petitioner’s Reply Brief in <i>Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	23
Jerome H. Nates, <i>Damages in Tort Actions</i> (1993 & 1997 Supp.)	38
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts (1941)</i>	14, 26
<i>Prosser & Keeton on Torts</i> (5 th ed. 1984)	41
Restatement (First) of Torts (1939)	
§ 881	43
§ 879	42, 43
§ 879 comment a	42, 43
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965 & 1979)	
Chapter 2, Introductory note, p. 23	26
§ 13	22
§ 18	22, 28
§ 21	22, 28
§ 21 comment c	28

Miscellaneous - Continued:

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965 & 1979)	
§ 35	28
§ 46	28
§ 46(2)(b)	28
§ 433A	43
§ 433A comment d	43
§ 433A comment i	42, 43
§ 433B(2)	44
§ 456	11, 15, 20
§ 875	42
§ 879	43
§ 924(a)	26
§ 924(a) comment (a)	26
Restatement (Second) App. §§ 174-423 (1995)	44
Restatement (Third) of Torts (2000)	
§ 17 comment a.	49, 50
§ A18-E21	49
§ 26 comment h	44
S. 2546, Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1998, 105 th Cong., 2 nd Sess. (1998)	32
Thomas J. Scoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (2d ed. 1994)	40, 49
Thomas G. Shearman & Amasa A. Redfield. III <i>A Treatise on the Law of Negligence</i> (6 th ed. 1913)	15
Thomas A. Street, I <i>The Foundations of Legal Liability – Theory and Principles of Tort</i> (1906)	15, 26
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(a)	21
Archibald Robinson Watson, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages for Personal Injuries</i> (1901)	15
